Real Rates of Return

CITY OF HOLLYWOOD
EMPLOYEES’ RETIREMENT FUND

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2022

35

NOTE 4 – CITY’S NET PENSION LIABILITY (CONTINUED)

DISCOUNT RATE

A single discount rate of 7.00% was used to measure the City’s total pension liability. This
single discount rate was based on the expected rate of return on pension plan investments of
7.00%. The projection of cash flows used to determine this single discount rate assumed
that plan member contributions will be made at the current contribution rate and that
employer contributions will be made at rates equal to the difference between the total
actuarially determined contribution rates and the member rate. Based on these assumptions,
the pension plan’s fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all projected
future benefit payments of current plan members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of
return on pension plan investments (7.00%) was applied to all periods of projected benefit
payments to determine the City’s total pension liability.

The following table illustrates the impact of discount rate sensitivity on the net pension
liability as of September 30, 2022:

1% Decrease Current Rate 1% Increase
(6.00%) (7.00%) (8.00%)

City's Net Pension Liability 308,394,305$  237,018,713$  177,310,054$

NOTE 5 – CAPITAL ASSETS

As of September 30, 2022, the capital assets of the Plan consist of:

Beginning Ending
Balance Increases Decreases Balance

Capital Assets Not Being Depreciated
   Office Building 488,970$   --$   --$   488,970$

Software 19,465   290,778   --   310,243

Total Capital Assets Not Being Depreciated 508,435$   290,778$   --$   799,213$

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

September 30, 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017 2016 2015 2014
Total Pension Liability

Service cost 6,631,353$   6,445,297$   6,616,301$   5,887,828$   5,738,426$   5,017,634$   4,493,709$   4,587,285$   4,152,898$
Interest 42,664,590   43,225,655   42,124,159   38,173,241   35,698,698   33,809,853   33,373,524   33,065,052   32,492,291
Benefit changes --   --   --   51,225,519   --   --   665,893   --   --
Differences between expected and actual experience 243,733   (336,198)   1,791,933   (3,670,131)   2,221,979   (2,204,530)   1,986,958   1,839,725   333,165
Assumption changes 19,015,465   617,488   --   5,212,188   31,374,925   23,474,009   4,147,745   4,976,256   --
Benefit payments (46,457,088)   (36,207,880)   (34,235,265)   (41,161,931)   (30,896,779)   (29,804,293)   (38,120,911)   (31,649,219)   (28,191,052)
Refunds (921,883)   (480,993)   (425,409)   (539,713)   (448,377)   (166,465)   (271,849)   (434,468)   (231,708)

Net Change in Total Pension Liability 21,176,170   13,263,369   15,871,719   55,127,001   43,688,872   30,126,208   6,275,069   12,384,631   8,555,594

Total Pension Liability - Beginning 601,504,574   588,241,205   572,369,486   517,242,485   473,553,613   443,427,405   437,152,336   424,767,705   416,212,111

Total Pension Liability - Ending (a) 622,680,744$ 601,504,574$ 588,241,205$ 572,369,486$ 517,242,485$ 473,553,613$ 443,427,405$  437,152,336$  424,767,705$

Plan Fiduciary Net Position
Contributions - employer 28,387,441$   29,914,898$   42,284,055$   26,904,543$   22,101,019$   20,562,868$   9,767,849$   23,216,393$   23,160,583$
Contributions - non-employer contributing

entity 37,128   29,913   29,738   26,734   12,694   11,723   10,433   8,469   --
Contributions - member 3,507,528   3,455,693   3,635,402   3,561,448   3,277,081   3,185,801   3,088,620   2,604,831   2,671,277
Net investment income (loss) (40,656,005)   77,108,378   25,798,439   13,819,384   21,635,666   33,218,838   29,224,225   5,108,678   28,051,900
Benefit payments (46,457,088)   (36,207,880)   (34,235,265)   (41,161,931)   (30,896,779)   (29,804,293)   (38,120,911)   (31,649,219)   (28,191,052)
Refunds (921,883)   (480,993)   (425,409)   (539,713)   (448,377)   (166,465)   (271,849)   (434,468)   (231,708)
Administrative expense (921,592)   (800,993)   (806,020)   (671,545)   (497,898)   (486,528)   (298,730)   (287,053)   (282,797)

Net Change in Plan Fiduciary Net Position (57,024,471)   73,019,016   36,280,940   1,938,920   15,183,406   26,521,944   3,399,637   (1,432,369)   25,178,203

Plan Fiduciary Net Position - Beginning 442,686,502   369,667,486   333,386,546   331,447,626   316,264,220   289,742,276   286,342,639   287,775,008   262,596,805

Plan Fiduciary Net Position - Ending (b) 385,662,031$ 442,686,502$ 369,667,486$ 333,386,546$ 331,447,626$ 316,264,220$ 289,742,276$  286,342,639$  287,775,008$

Net Pension Liability - Ending (a-b) 237,018,713$ 158,818,072$ 218,573,719$ 238,982,940$ 185,794,859$ 157,289,393$ 153,685,129$  150,809,697$  136,992,697$

Plan Fiduciary Net Position as a Percentage
of the Total Pension Liability 61.94% 73.60% 62.84% 58.25% 64.08% 66.79% 65.34% 65.50% 67.75%

Covered Payroll 41,931,489$   40,789,456$   40,869,983$   41,243,666$   40,963,513$   39,822,513$   38,607,750$   32,560,388$   33,390,963$

Net Pension Liability as a Percentage of
Covered Payroll 565.25% 389.36% 534.80% 579.44% 453.56% 394.98% 398.07% 463.17% 410.27%

This schedule is presented as required by accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, however, until a full 10-year trend is compiled, information is presented for those years available.

SCHEDULE OF CHANGES IN THE CITY'S NET PENSION LIABILITY AND RELATED RATIOS

CITY OF HOLLYWOOD
EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT FUND

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

36

September 30, 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017 2016 2015 2014

Actuarially Determined Contribution* 28,082,806$   29,106,927$   28,879,293$   25,225,862$ 24,702,602$   23,189,007$   22,716,242$   22,547,585$   19,834,090$